
Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 16 February 2023 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Date: THURSDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2023 
Time: 5.00 PM 
Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER 

ROAD, SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors S Shaw-Wright (Chair), W Nichols (Vice-Chair), 

A Lee, R Sweeting, J Chilvers, K Ellis and J McCartney 
 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2. Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 

Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 

 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

 
Councillors should also declare any other interests.  Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 

 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee held on 19 January 2023. 
 

4.   Chair's Address to the Scrutiny Committee  
 

5. Financial Results and Budget Exceptions Report Q2 - 2022-23 (S/22/19) 
(Pages 9 - 36) 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 16 February 2023 

 To consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer which sets out the financial 
results and budget exceptions for Quarter 2. 
 

6. Treasury Management - Monitoring Report - Quarter 2, 2022-23 (S/22/20) 
(Pages 37 - 52) 
 

 To consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer which reviews the Council’s 
borrowing and investment activity (Treasury Management) for Q2 and 
presents performance against the Prudential Indicators. 
 

7. Work Programme (Pages 53 - 62) 
 

 To consider the Committee’s work programme. 
 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Date of next meeting (5.00pm) 
Thursday, 23 March 2023 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Democratic Services on 
democraticservices@selby.gov.uk. 
 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact Democratic Services on 
the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording must be conducted 
openly and not in secret.  



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 19 January 2023 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 19 January 2023 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors S Shaw-Wright (Chair), W Nichols (Vice-Chair), 
J Chilvers and K Ellis 
 

Officers present: Suzanne Sweeting, Partnerships Manager, Laura Cobb, 
Community Safety Officer, Keith Cadman, Head of 
Commissioning, Contracts and Procurement, Stuart 
Robinson, Head of Business Development and 
Improvement (via Teams); and Dawn Drury, Democratic 
Services Officer 
 

Others present: Louise Wallace, Director of Public Health for North 
Yorkshire, David Powell, Living Landscapes Officer, 
Yorkshire Wildlife Trust; and Martin Blakey and Craig 
Blakey of the Wildlife Habitat Protection Trust 

 

 
34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors R Sweeting 

and A Lee.   
 

35 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

36 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 24 
November 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 24 November 2022. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 19 January 2023 

 
37 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 There was no Chairs address. 

 
38 YORKSHIRE WILDLIFE TRUST - BARLOW COMMON ANNUAL 

REPORT 2022 AND THE WILDLIFE HABITAT PROTECTION TRUST - 
HAMBLETON HOUGH ANNUAL REPORT 2022 (S/22/12) 
 

 The Chair welcomed to the meeting David Powell from the Yorkshire 
Wildlife Trust (YWT) and Martin and Craig Blakey from the Wildlife 
Habitat Protection Trust (WHPT). Members were asked to consider the 
content of the 2021-22 annual reports and make any recommendations. 
 
The Committee noted that Barlow Common had been leased out to the 
YWT since 1 March 2013 on a 99-year peppercorn agreement, and as 
part of the lease requirements YWT had to provide a site-specific, ten-
year Management Plan, which was due for renewal in 2023.  The YWT 
reports annually to the Council on their activity.  
 
Mr Powell advised Members that he had taken over the management of 
Barlow Common in April 2022, since that time he had been writing the 
new ten-year Management Plan, which would come into force from April 
2023. Members heard that the new Plan had a more holistic approach to 
the management at the site in terms of the scrub control which aimed to 
support and boost some of the species that had been found to be present 
at Barlow Common. 
 
Members noted that the site benefitted from a dedicated group of 
volunteers who had provided 449 hours of volunteer time in the past ten 
months, with the time focused on refreshing the picnic area tables and 
benches and path edges, litter picking, and repairs and widening to the 
footpaths across the site. 
 
Members were informed that over the course of the next ten years the 
aim of the YWT was to posi
[...]
e had finally been planted up to specification, a large section of 
Hambleton Hough had been destroyed by a fire. 
 
Members were pleased to hear that the site had since been re-planted 
and re-staked and moving forward the WHPT would be monitoring the 
site, providing regular maintenance of the woodland to ensure all the 
paths were clear; and replacing any trees that did not survive the 
replanting. 
 
Discussion took place regarding a number of complaints which the WHPT 
had received from local residents in Gateforth, Members heard that the 
complaints had been investigated but nothing had been substantiated.   
  
Members felt that Hambleton Hough was a lovely place which local 
people could reach easily by bicycle, with their families, for a cost-free 
day out and to start learning about the environment and wildlife.  
 
RESOLVED: 

The Committee noted the annual reports. 
 

39 NORTH YORKSHIRE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORTS 2021-2022 AND NORTH YORKSHIRE SAFEGUARDING 
CHILDREN PARTNERSHIPS INDEPENDENT SCRUTINEERS ANNUAL 
REPORTS 2021-2022 (S/22/13) 
 

 The Committee received the report of the Partnerships Manager which 
asked Members to note the content of the Annual Report for the North 
Yorkshire Safeguarding Adults Board (NYSAB), and the North Yorkshire 
Safeguarding Children Partnership (NYSCP) Independent Scrutineers 
Annual Report 2021-2022.  
 
The Committee were reminded that the strategic priorities highlighted in 
the NYSAB Annual Report in 2020-2021 had been re-connecting 

Page 3



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 19 January 2023 

communities, best practice, working together and adapting and 
responding.  Looking forward to 2021-23, the NYSAB had agreed to 
reinforce the message that keeping people safe in our communities 
during a pandemic was everyone’s business, with a particular look at 
some of the impacts felt from Covid-19. 
 
Members noted that other priorities for the NYSAB included 
homelessness, preparing for the intr
[...]
tention remained 
an issue in Selby, and in the leisure sector as a whole, and queried if 
there was anything that the Council could do to try and help IHL with 
recruitment. 
 
It was confirmed that the current contract with IHL would expire in August 
2024, at which time the North Yorkshire Council would procure a strategic 
review of leisure facilities for the whole of the North Yorkshire area; this 
would inform the future of all leisure facilities.  
 
RESOLVED: 

The Committee noted the update. 
 

42 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 2, 2022-23 
(S/22/16) 
 

 The Committee received the report of the Head of Business Development 
and Improvement which asked Members to consider and comment on the 
performance information presented to them for Quarter 2, 2022-23.  
 
Members noted that the report provided a progress update on delivery of 
the Council Plan 2020-2030, as measured by a combination of: progress 
against priority projects/high level actions; and performance against KPIs. 
 
Officers summarised progress in Quarter 2, with 61% of KPIs reported 
showing improvement over the longer term, and 78% of KPIs reported 
were on target.  
 
A query was raised in relation to the Council’s housing revenue account 
and the additional funding requirements which had been presented to full 
Council at the meeting held on Tuesday 17 January 2023, the Member 
commented that they had not been present at Council but that they had 
heard a news bulletin run by Radio York earlier in the afternoon of the 
meeting.  The Member was concerned that the reporting by Radio York 
was inaccurate, a view that was supported by the Committee. The officer 
agreed to liaise with the Communications team and raise the matter with 
Radio York and, if relevant, seek a correction.  
 
RESOLVED: 

The Committee considered and noted the content of the 
report. 
 

 

Page 7



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 19 January 2023 

43 FINANCIAL RESULTS AND BUDGET EXCEPTIONS - QUARTER 2, 
2022-23 (S/22/17) 
 

 Due to there being no officer in attendance at the meeting, the Chair 
requested that the item be deferred to the next meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the item be deferred to Scrutiny Committee on the 
16 February 2023. 

 
44 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 2, 

2022-23 (S/22/18) 
 

 Due to there being no officer in attendance at the meeting, the Chair 
requested that the item be deferred to the next meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the item be deferred to Scrutiny Committee on the 
16 February 2023. 

 
45 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Committee considered the 2022-23 work programme as presented in 

the agenda. 
 
Members were reminded that the next date in the Committee Calendar for 
Scrutiny Committee was Thursday 16 February 2023, however this was 
being held provisionally and it was queried if the date should be taken out 
of the calendar. 
 
The Committee agreed that the provisional meeting on the 16 February 
2023 be confirmed in the Committee calendar.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i. Members noted the Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 2022-23.  

 
ii. Members requested that the Democratic Services 

Officer confirm the provisional date of 16 
February 2023 for the next meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee in the Committee Calendar 

 
The meeting closed at 6.02 pm. 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: S/22/19 
              ___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Scrutiny Committee 
Date:     16 February 2023 
Author: Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer 
Lead Executive Member: Councillor Cliff Lunn, Lead Member for Finance 
 and Resources  
Lead Officer: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer 
                      ________________________________________________________________ 

 
Title: Financial Results and Budget Exceptions Report Q2 – 2022-23 
 
Summary:  
 

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the report of the Chief 
[...]
king, which underpins the work of the Council. 
This scrutiny function includes reviewing and scrutinising the performance of 
the Council in relation to its policy objectives, performance targets and/or 
particular service areas. The financial information contained in the reports 
enables the Council to monitor its financial and budgetary position and to 
ensure that budget exceptions are brought to the attention of Councillors. 

 
4.9 Resource Implications 
 
4.10 None applicable. 
 
4.11 Other Implications 
 
4.12  Not applicable. 
 

 4.13 Equalities Impact Assessment  
 

4.14. Not applicable.  
 

5. Conclusion 
 
5.1 The Scrutiny Committee discharges the Council’s statutory overview and 

scrutiny functions and as such has responsibility for reviewing the Council’s 
performance; the Committee’s comments and observations on financial 
results and budget exceptions are welcomed.   

 
 

Page 10



 
6. Background Documents 

 
6.1  None. 
 
7. Appendices 

 

Appendix 1 – Executive Report – 8 December 2022 
Appendices A – D of the Executive Report from 8 December 2022 
 
Contact Officer:  
 
Dawn Drury 

 Democratic Services Officer 
ddrury@selby.gov.uk 
01757 292065 

 
 
 

Page 11

mailto:ddrury@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



        APPENDIX 1 – Executive Report,  
8 December 2022  

 
 

 

Report Reference Number: E/22/27   
___________               ________________________________________________________ 

 

To:      Executive 
Date:      8 December 2022 
Status:     Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected:  All   
Author:  Peter Williams, Head of Finance 

Lead Executive Member:  Councillor Cliff Lunn – Lead Executive Member 
for Finance and Resources 

Lead Officer:  Karen Iveson - Chief Finance Officer 

            

 
Title: Financial Results and Budget Exceptions Report to 30th September 2022 
 
Summary:  
 
At the end of Q2, current estimated full year revenue outturn estimates indicate 
surpluses of (£371k) for the General Fund (GF) and (£68k) for the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA). This includes this years proposed pay award. The key variances are 
highlighted in the report with further detail in Appendix A. 
 
All new general fund savings have been delayed to 2024/25, post Local Government 
reorganisation (LGR). The £195k saving in the Housing Revenue Account for the 
housing system will be aligned to delivery of phase 2 of the project which is anticipated 
to be in Q3 2022, although savings will not be realised until future years and resource 
requirements for local government reorganisation may impact on delivery timescales. 
 
The capital programme is on budget at the end of quarter 2. At this moment, both the 
GF and HRA forecast their programmes to be spent by year end with the exception of 
two projects in the GF which see £0.5m of costs pushed back to 2023/24 and the 
budget for boiler replacements in the HRA which is expected to overspend by £0.14m. 
There is however considerable risk of increased costs in the HRA property 
refurbishment budget as a result of inflation and higher than expected levels of voids 
which require refurbishment. The impacts on this budget are currently being assessed 
by officers. Headlines can be found in the report below with a more detailed analysis 
in Appendix C. 
 
Programme for Growth projects spend was £1,053k in quarter 1 including £520k on 
staffing costs, £174k on the Transforming Cities Fund project and £122k on the 
Tadcaster business flood grant scheme. Project by project progress is shown in 
Appendix D. 
 
 
 

Page 13



Recommendations: 
 
That the Executive 
  
i) endorse the actions of officers and note the contents of the report; and 

 
ii) approve re-profiled capital programmes and Programme for Growth as set 

out at Appendices C and D. 
 

Reasons for recommendation: 
 
To ensure that budget exceptions are brought to the attention of the Executive in 
order to approve remedial action where necessary. 
 
1.  Introduction and ba
[...]
,310k to £4,378k. 
 

2.5 The table below shows the summary position at the end of September 2022. 
Full details of forecast variances against budget are set out at Appendix A. 

 

Housing Revenue Account – Q2 
2022/23 

Budget 
£000’s 

Outturn 
£000’s 

Variance 
£000’s 

Net Revenue Budget 8,339 8,122 (217) 

Dwelling Rents (12,649) (12,500) 149 

Net (Surplus) / Deficit transferred 
to Major Repairs Reserve 

(4,310) (4,378) (68) 

 
2.6 The main forecasted variances against the HRA deficit are: 
 

 (£289k) forecasted additional investment interest due to base rate 
increases. 
 

 While phase 2 of the Housing Development programme has been 
suspended, there will not be the requirement to borrow additional funds 
generating a (£60k) saving. To counter that, the HRA Business Plan 
assumed for every property sold there would be a replacement to 
maintain stock levels. To date 5 properties have been sold with 1 
addition. This has an impact on rents generated. 

 

 Housing rent collection forecasts to date shows a £149k shortfall. The 
main driver being that void rates are higher than budget which is driven 
by the assumptions in the business plan. This is mainly due to the 
condition they are left in when vacated and the resource available to 
bring back in to use. Contracts have been agreed to progress bringing 
properties back in to use which should hopefully see the void rates 
reduce. 

 

 The £195k saving which would be generated from the implementation of 
the housing system will not be achieved in year due to timing of the 
implementation of phase 2 plus continuing requirement of resources as 
a result of covid-19 and LGR. 

 

 An increase of 50% above budget for utility costs is forecast which 
equates to £67k. There is still a shortage of bill data to confirm this 
estimated level of additional cost, so this will be kept under close review. 
 

 Planned savings 
 
2.7 All new general fund savings have been delayed to 2024/25, post Local 

Government 
[...]
sed 
to 2023/24.  

 
- Timing of delivery of low carbon budgets is now predominantly expected in 

2023/24 with (£272k) of spend being rephased to the next financial year. 
 
- A number of projects in Sherburn being delivered by local partners are 

expected to be delivered in 2022/23 which had previously been anticipated 
to be spent in 2023/24. £312k of this funding has been phased back in 
2022/23 to assist with this deliver. In addition, the project at New Lane is 
expected to commence this year, so £50k of the £200k budget has been 
rephased from 2023/24 to 2022/23. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



2.16 In year spend in quarter 2 includes: 
 

- £122.5k which has been transferred to Two Ridings Community Foundation 
to fund and administrate the Tadcaster Business Flood Grant Scheme. 22 
businesses are currently being funded through the scheme. 
 

- £62.1k on the High Street shop front scheme. 
 

- £164.5k for the acquisition of the Selby Railway Club as part of the 
Transforming Cities Fund programme. 

 

- £520k of staff costs. 
 
2.17 Excellent progress has been made across a range of other project areas with 

project-by-project detail on delivery to be found in Appendix D. 
 
3.  Alternative Options Considered  
 
3.1 Not applicable. 

 
4. Implications 
 
4.1  Legal Implications 
 
4.1.1 There is a legal requirement to balance the budget. 

 
4.2 Financial Implications 
 
 The financial issues are set out in the report. The impacts of the potential 

overspend in relation to the HRA capital programme are currently under 
investigation. Should these costs not be manageable within the approved 
budget then an additional drawdown from HRA reserves and/or rephasing of 
the programme will be needed. The necessary approvals will be sought should 
this be required. 

 
4.3 Policy and Risk Implications 
 

Increased budget pressure from rising prices, in particular on the capital 
programme and programme for growth, could put more pressure on budgets in 
future years. 
[...]
which reviews the Council’s borrowing and investment activity (Treasury 
Management) for Q2 and presents performance against the Prudential Indicators.    
 
The Quarter 2 report was considered was considered by the Executive at its meeting 
on 8 December 2022. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the content of the reports and 
make any comments on the Council’s treasury management. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the information as set out in the reports as part 
of their role in reviewing and scrutinising the performance of the Council in relation to 
its policy objectives, performance targets and/or particular service areas. The 
information contained in the reports is required in order to comply with the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice. 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 Please see section 1 of the report considered by the Executive on 8 

December 2022 attached at Appendix 1. 
 
2.   The Report  

 
2.1 Please see section 2 of the report considered by the Executive on 8 

December 2022 attached at Appendix 1. 
 

 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



3.  Alternative Options Considered  
 
3.1  None applicable.  
 
4. Implications  
 
4.1  Legal Implications 
 
4.2  Please see section 4 of the report considered by the Executive on 8 

December 2022 attached at Appendix 1. 
 
4.3 Financial Implications 
 
4.4  Please also see section 4 of the report considered by the Executive on 8 

December 2022 attached at Appendix 1. 
 
4.5 Policy and Risk Implications 
 
4.6 Not applicable. 
 
4.7 Corporate Plan Implications 
 
4.8 The Council’s Corporate Plan sets out long term plans to make Selby District 

a great place to do business, enjoy life, make a difference, supported by the 
Council delivering great value. An effective scrutiny function is essential to fair 
and transparent decision making, which underpins the work of the Council. 
This scrutiny function includes reviewing and scrutinising the performance of 
the Council in relation to its policy objectives, performance targets and/or 
particular service areas. The information contained in the reports enables the 
Council to monitor its treasury management arrangements and to ensure that 
the Treasury Management Code of Practice is complied with. 

 
4.9 Resource Implications 
 
4.10 None applicable. 
 
4.11 Other Implications 
 
4.12 Not applicable. 
 

 4.13 Equalities Impact Assessment  
 

4.14 Not applicable.  
 
5. Conclusion 
 
5.1 The Scrutiny Committee discharges the Council’s statutory overview and 

scrutiny functions and as such has responsibility for reviewing the Council’s 
performance; the Committee’s comments and observations on treasury 
management are welcomed.  

 
 

Page 38



6. Background Documents 
 

6.1  None. 
 
7. Appendices 

 

Appendix 1 – Executive Report from 8 December 2022 
Appendix A of Executive Report from 8 December 2022 
 
Contact Officer:  
 
Dawn Drury 

 Democratic Services Officer 
ddrury@selby.gov.uk 
01757 292065 

 
 

 
 

Page 39

mailto:ddrury@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



              APPENDIX 1 – Executive Report,  
       8 December 2022 

 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: E/22/28  
_______________               ____________________________________________________ 

 

To:      Executive 
Date:      8 December 2022 
Status:     Non-Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected:  All   
Author:  Chris Chapman, Accountant 
Lead Executive Member:  Councillor Cliff Lunn, Lead Executive Member 

for Finance and Resources 
Lead Officer:  Karen Iveson – Chief Finance Officer, S151 

_________________________________________                     _______________________ 

 
Title: Treasury Management – Quarterly Update Q2 2022/23 
 
Summary:  
 
This report reviews the Council’s borrowing and investment activity (Treasury 
Management) for the period 1 April 2022 to 30 September 2022 and presents 
performance against the Prudential Indicators.   
 
Investments – On average the Council’s investments held in the NYCC Investment 
pool totalled £85.9m over the quarter at an average rate of 1.37% and earned interest 
of £296.5k. Total interest earned so far this year stands at £458.2 (£330.5k allocated 
to the General Fund; £127.7k allocated to the HRA) which is £382.0k above the year-
to-date budget. Current performance trends indicate that forecast returns for the year 
could be in the region of £1,189.3k (£857.9k GF, £331.4k HRA) a total budget surplus 
of £1,036.8k. For the General Fund, any interest earned above a £350k threshold is 
to be transferred to the Contingency Reserve. This figure is currently forecast to be 
£507.9k. 
 
Return on council investments has performed positively when compared to budgets 
for the year. This is as a result of the regular and sustained rises in Bank of England 
base rate that have been experienced over the course of the year, in an effort to 
combat inflationary increases, as well as higher sustained cash balances. Base Rate 
has accordingly risen from 0.25% at the equivalent point last year when budgets were 
initially set, to their current level of 2.25%. The forecasted return for the year outlined 
above takes into account the tapering effect of these rises, as older investments at 
lower rates mature and are replaced by newer investments at higher rates. This 
position remains fluid as further Base rate rises, currently anticipated by the market, 
will serve to further increase potential returns against budget. 
 
In addition to investments held in the pool, the council has £5.34m invested in property 
funds as at 30 September 2022. Following the latest distribution information, the funds 

Page 41



have achieved a 3.08% revenue return and 2.20% capital loss over the course of the 
year, resulting in revenue income of £84.5k and an ‘unrealised’ capital loss of £120.2k. 
These funds are long term investments and changes in capital values are realised 
when the units in the funds are sold. 
 
Borrowing – Long-term borrowing totalled £52.833m at 30 September 2022, (£1.6m 
relating to the General Fund; £51.233m relating to the HRA), Interest payments of 
£1.917m are forecast to be paid in 2022/23, a saving of £59k against budget.  The 
Council has no plans for any short term borrowing for the year. 
 
Prudential Indicators – the Council’s affordable limits for borrowing were not breached 
during this period. 
 
Looking ahead to the remainder of 2022/23, investment returns are expected to 
continue to rise due to the sustained increases in Bank Base Rate. Base rate is 
expected to continue to rise over the course of the year, with latest estimates showing 
an increase to 5.00% by March 2023. This position remains highly fluid and is based 
on the latest expectations by the Council’s Treasury Advisors, Link Group. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That Councillors endorse the actions of Officers on the Council’s treasury 
activities for Quarter 2 2022/23 and approve the report. 

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To comply with the Treasury Management Code of Practice, the Executive is required 
to receive and review regular treasury management monitoring reports. 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 This is the second monitoring report for treasury management in 2022/23 and 

covers the period 1 April 2022 to 30 September 2022.  During this period the 
Council complied with its legislative and regulatory requirements. 
 

1.2 Treasury management in Local Government is governed by the CIPFA “Code 
of Practice on Treasury Management in the Public Services” and in this context 
is the management of the Council’s cash flows, its banking and its capital 
market transactions, the effective control of the risks associated with those 
activities and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.  
This Council has adopted the Code and complies with its requirements. 

 
1.3 The Council’s Treasury Strategy, including the Annual Invest
[...]
 

2.9 It is a statutory duty for the Council to determine and keep under review its 
“Affordable Borrowing Limits”.  The Council’s approved Prudential Indicators 
(affordable limits) were outlined in the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement (TMSS).  A list of the limits is shown at Appendix A.  Officers can 
confirm that the Prudential Indicators were not breached during the year. 
 

2.10 The TMSS indicated that there was no requirement to take long-term borrowing 
during 2022/23 to support the budgeted capital programme. Currently there are 
no plans to undertake further long-term borrowing in the coming financial year.  

 
2.11 The Council approved an Authorised Borrowing Limit of £78m (£77m debt and 

£1m Leases) and an Operational Borrowing Limit of £73m (£72m debt and £1m 
Leases) for 2022/23 on the 24 February 2022 within the Council’s Treasury 
Strategy. 

 
2.12 As at 30th September 2022 Long-term borrowing totalled £52.833m, (£1.6m 

relating to the General Fund; £51.233m relating to the HRA). This figure is 
forecast to remain unchanged throughout the year, with the next scheduled loan 
repayment scheduled for March 2035. 

 
2.13 The Treasury strategy, in relation to capital financing, is to continue the 

voluntary set aside of Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) payments from the 
HRA in relation to self-financing debt, to allow for repayment of the outstanding 
debt. Following an updating of the HRA business plan in 2021/22, the voluntary 
set aside of HRA MRP payments has been reprofiled over the life of the existing 
debt, a change from the original 30-year profiling period. As a result of this 
update, £1.21m of HRA Voluntary MRP is currently forecast to be incurred in 
2022/23.   

 
2.14 As at 30th September 2022, the Council was in an under-borrowed position of 

£1.5m, unchanged from the position reported at Q1. This means that capital 
borrowing (external debt) is currently and temporarily lower than the Council’s 
underlying need to borrow. 
[...]
Treasury Management - Monitoring Report - Quarter 2, 2022-23 (S/22/20)
	Appendix 1 - Treasury Management  Q2 2022-2023
	Appendix A Q2 - PI's
	PI Q monitoring


	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 16 February 2023 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 16 February 2023 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors S Shaw-Wright (Chair), A Lee, R Sweeting, 
J Chilvers and K Ellis 
 

Officers present: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer, and Dawn Drury, 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Others present: Councillor C Lunn (Lead Executive Member for Finance 
and Resources   

 

 
 
46 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
47 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
48 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 19 

January 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 19 January 2023. 

 
49 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 There was no Chairman’s address. 

 
 



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 16 February 2023 

50 FINANCIAL RESULTS AND BUDGET EXCEPTIONS REPORT Q2 - 
2022-23 (S/22/19) 
 

 The Committee received the report of the Chief Finance Officer which 
asked Members to consider and comment on the Council’s financial and 
budget exceptions for Quarter 2 of the 2022-23 year. 
 
Members noted that at the end of Quarter 2, current estimated full year 
revenue outturn estimates indicated surpluses of (£371k) for the General 
Fund (GF) and (£68k) for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA); these 
figures included the proposed pay award. 
 
Officers explained that the key forecasted variances were mainly as a 
result of the return on Council investment income which had performed 
positively when compared to the budgets for the year.  In addition, an 
expected saving of £195k in the HRA which would have been generated 
from the implementation of the housing system would now not be 
achieved in year, due to the timing of the implementation of phase two of 
the project.   
 
The Committee heard that the capital programme showed an underspend 
at the end of Quarter 2.  The General Fund programme had two projects 
which had seen delays, these resulted in a £500k in year underspend, 
with the projects expected to be undertaken in 2023-24. 
 
The Chairman raised queries in relation to the proposed acquisition of 
Selby Railway Club as part of the Transforming Cities Fund Programme, 
and if the purchase had been completed; and where the final accounts for 
2022-23 for Selby District Council would be reported to.  The officer 
confirmed that the final accounts for Selby District Council would be 
reported to the North Yorkshire Council Audit and Governance 
Committee in May 2023.    
 
RESOLVED: 
  The Committee considered and noted the report. 
 

51 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 2, 
2022-23 (S/22/20) 
 

 The Committee received the report of the Chief Finance Officer which 
asked Members to consider the Council’s borrowing and investment 
activity (Treasury Management) for the period 1 April 2022 to 30 
September 2022 and presented performance against the Prudential 
Indicators.  
 
Officers explained that on average the Council’s investments held in the 
North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) Investment pool totalled £85.9m 
over the quarter at an average rate of 1.37% and earned interest of 
£296.5k.  The total interest earned to the end of September 2023 stood at 
£458.2 (£330.5k allocated to the General Fund; £127.7k allocated to the 



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 16 February 2023 

HRA) which was £382.0k above the year-to-date budget. 
 
Members were informed that current performance trends indicated that 
forecast returns for the year could be in the region of £1,189.3k (£857.9k 
GF, £331.4k HRA) a total budget surplus of £1,036.8k. For the General 
Fund, any interest earned above a £350k threshold would be transferred 
to the Contingency Reserve. This figure was currently forecast to be 
£507.9k. 
 
Members noted that in addition to investments held in the pool, the 
council had £5.34m invested in property funds as at 30 September 2022.  
The funds had achieved a 3.08% revenue return and 2.20% capital loss 
over the course of the year.  This resulted in revenue income of £84.5k to 
the end of Q2 and an ‘unrealised’ capital loss of £120.2k. The funds were 
long term investments and changes in capital values were realised when 
the units in the funds were sold. 
 
In response to a query from the Chairman regarding the total amount of 
long-term borrowing the Council carried, it was confirmed that the long-
term borrowing totalled £52.833m at 30 September 2022, with £1.6m 
relating to the General Fund; and £51.233m which related to the HRA. 
 
RESOLVED: 

The Committee noted the content of the report.  
 
Councillor R Sweeting and Councillor A Lee joined the meeting at this 
point. 
 

52 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Committee considered the 2022-23 work programme as presented in 
the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 

The Committee noted the work programme. 
 

The meeting closed at 5.12 pm. 


